Financial guarantee
   contracts  -   64,661,186   -   -   64,661,186

   16,423,911   81,263,254   696,538   137,488   82,097,280

  (iii) Interest rate risk

 Interest rate risk is the risk of fluctuation in fair value or future cash flows of the Group’s and
the Company’s financial instruments as results of changes in market interest rates. The Group’s
and the Company’s exposure to interest rate risk arises primarily from their long-term loans and
borrowings with floating interest rates. The Group’s and the Company’s do not hedge their interest
rate risk.

OCR GROUP BERHAD
ANNUAL REPORT 2020

158

Notes to the Financial Statements
(Cont’d)

26. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONT’D)

 (b) Financial risk management (cont’d)

  (iii) Interest rate risk (cont’d)

   Sensitivity analysis for interest rate risk

 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates,
with all other variables held constant on the Group’s and the Company’s total equity and profit for
the financial year.

   Effect on
   Change in profit for the  Effect on
   rate  financial year Equity
   %   RM   RM

   Group
   31 December 2020   + 10%   (8,730,928) (8,730,928)
   - 10%   8,730,928   8,730,928

   31 December 2019   + 10%   (8,002,148) (8,002,148)
   - 10%   8,002,148   8,002,148

   Company
   31 December 2020   + 10%   (1,531,981) (1,531,981)
   - 10%   1,531,981   1,531,981

   31 December 2019   + 10%   (1,536,030) (1,536,030)
   - 10%   1,536,030   1,536,030

 (c) Fair value measurement

 The carrying amounts of cash and cash equivalents, short-term receivables and payables and short-
term borrowings reasonably approximate to their fair values due to the relatively short-term nature of
these financial instruments.

 There have been no transfers between Level 1 and Level 2 during the financial year (31.12.2019: no
transfer in either directions).

OCR GROUP BERHAD
ANNUAL REPORT 2020

159

Notes to the Financial Statements
(Cont’d)

26. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONT’D)

 (c) Fair value measurement (cont’d)

  The following table provides the fair value measurement hierarchy of the Group’s financial instruments:

[…]

it should be accounted for as contract costs. Adjustments have been made to reclass the assets above
from inventories to contract costs.

(c) Reclassification adjustments had been made to reclassify the advance payment made by contract
customers recognised under other payables to contract liabilities and to offset against contract assets of
the Group.

(d) In prior years, the Group’s non-controlling interests in a subsidiary was wrongly recorded. Hence, prior
years adjustments have been made to rectify the non-controlling interests.

(e) The presentation and classification of items in the current year’s financial statements are consistent
with the previous financial year except certain comparative figures have been restated to conform with
current year’s presentation.

OCR GROUP BERHAD
ANNUAL REPORT 2020

170

Notes to the Financial Statements
(Cont’d)

33. COMPARATIVE FIGURES (CONT’D)

(f) The audited financial statements of the Group for the financial years ended 31 December 2019 and 31
December 2018 were restated during the financial year as follows:

   As previously  As
   reported  Adjustment  restated
   RM  RM  RM
  Group

  Statements of financial position

  As at 31 December 2019
  Current assets
  Inventories   90,373,929   12,234,646   102,608,575
  Contract costs   34,791,371   (24,669,284)  10,122,087
  Contact assets   27,149,273   9,492,856   36,642,129

  Current liabilities
  Trade and other payables   (74,364,834)  2,941,782  (71,423,052)

  Equity
  Accumulated losses   (23,443,823)  (788,358) (24,232,181)
  Non-controlling interests   (1,342,651)  788,358  (554,293)

  As at 31 December 2018
  Current assets
  Inventories   62,501,740   10,246,617   72,748,357
  Contract costs   28,263,162   (20,843,999)  7,419,163
  Contact assets   5,501,094   8,064,103   13,565,197

  Current liabilities
  Trade and other payables   (46,741,864)  2,533,279  (44,208,585)

  Equity
  Accumulated losses   (26,628,581)  (788,358) (27,416,939)
  Non-controlling interests   (1,407,136)  788,358  (618,778)

  Statements of comprehensive income

  For the financial year ended
   31 December 2019
  Other income   2,701,896   323,157   3,025,053
  Finance costs   (1,708,266)  (323,157) (2,031,423)

OCR GROUP BERHAD
ANNUAL REPORT 2020

171

LIST OF
PROPERTIES

as at 31 December 2020

Location Description Tenure

Net Book
Value as at
31-12-2020

RM

Date of
Revaluation

Lot No. 5619 Mukim Pekan
Kinrara District of Petaling
Selangor Darul Ehsan

A unit of 6 years of 3 ½
storey shop-offices with
total built up area 5,652
sq.ft.

Freehold 1,771,051 24 October
2016

Lot 53403 & Lot 53404, Hill
Street Kajang, Bandar Kajang,
District of Hulu Langat,
Selangor Darul Ehsan

161,954 sq.ft of vacant
development land zoned
for residential

Leasehold 10,894,904 18 November
2019

OCR GROUP BERHAD